There is hereby appropriated to the North Carolina State Commission for 7 

the Blind out of the General Fund of the State for the fiscal year 1969-70 the sum of fifty-one 8 

thousand nine hundred and ten dollars ($51,910.00) and for the fiscal year 1970-71 the sum of 9 

fifty-one thousand nine hundred and twelve dollars ($51,912.00) for the purpose of providing 10 

state aid to assist counties for payment of social workers for the blind at the same rate the State 11 

provides aid to the counties for payment of other public assistance social workers. 12 

Sec. 2.  All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.